gloves and helmet liners and lights; Toyne, Inc. for $687.50 for

a water jet for the new truck; also, Piper Graphics will be sending

a bill for lettering the ambulance and new fire truck with reflective
letters. Motion by Jaschke to pay these bills. Seconded by Herr.
Carried unanimously.

Chief Sickles reported that Bridgewater is interested in buying
the water truck and that Creston college and Prescott are interested
in buying the o0ld rescue unit. Motion by Herr to sell the water
truck to Bridgewater for $2500. Seconded by Welsch. Carried unanimously.
Motion by Herr to have the Chief solicit bids for the rescue unit.
Seconded by Mensing. Carried unanimously.

The old fire truck will be fixed this month. Two layers of fiber
glass will be put in the tank by Excel Fire Equipment, and will
have a 20 year guarantee.

Motion by Mensing to adjourn. Seconded by Welsch. Carried
unanimously.

Cﬁ?de éaj&“‘“‘¥1'&4j/ Ramon D. Jacobson, Mayor i

Attest: Lois Ehrenfried, City Clerk
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Fontanelle, Iowa
March 9, 1998

The Fontanelle City Council met in regular session on March 9,
1998, at City Hall at 7:00 p.m. with Mayor Jacobson calling the
meeting to order. Mayor Jacobson appointed Councilperson Cathy
Jaschke to take the minutes of the meeting. Council members present:
Dukes. Holan, Jaschke and Glassell. Absent: Cummins.

Motion by Dukes to approve the agenda. Seconded by Holan.
Carried unanimoulsy.

Motion by Jaschke to approve the minutes. Seconded by Glassell.
Carried unanimously.

Motion by Dukes to approve the Clerk's report. Seconded by
Glassell. Carried unanimously.

Motion by Glassell to approve the bills for payment. Seconded by
Holan. Carried unanimously.

CENERAL FUND GENERAIL FUND (Cont'd)

ARA 21.12 Lois Ehrenfried 76.16

First National Bank 574:.22 Corey Larsen ' 470.63
Treasurer, State of IA . ° 89.10 John Larsen 44.51
I.P.E.R.S. 27.55 MCI : 3.52
I.P.E.R.S. 256.94 IES Utilities 266.95
Electronic Engineering 597.95 Petty Cash : 1.50

Piper Graphics 307.64 ARA 21.12

Toyne, Inc. 687.50 8600.48

First National Bank 3002.00

Craig Ford 146.40 FEBRUARY RECEIPTS

Jack Boes 154,37 General Fund 89318.59

Lois Ehrenfried - 64.25 Road Use Tax 3893.13

Corey Larsen Lo 470.63 Debt Service 288.30
Atlantic Medical Center -~ 49.00 Trust & Agency 85.00

B M Sales 9.09 Water Utility 6750.36
Central States Airgas 62.16 Sewer Utility 4881.77 |t
Corey Larsen 282.16 Electric Utility . 26249.96 [
Corporate Benefit 197.98 Sewer Reserve 16.58 1 |
Crestland Co-op 49.83 Sewer Improvement 16.58 L
Creston Sanitation 140.00 131500.27
Fareway Stores 2.00

Fontanelle Observer 61.55 LIBRARY SALARIES

Fontanelle Postmaster 7.00 First National Bank 76.04

Fox Welding 25.26 I.P.E.R.S. 46.97

GTE Midwest 53.19 . Linda Jensen , 98.13

Goetz Electric 14.84 Phyllis Jacobson 79.87
Greenfield Lumber 9.00 Kim Westphal 63.91

Karen Cass 53.19 Linda Jensen 67.01

Reis, LC-Sanitation 3.00 Phvllis Jacobson 75.17
Schultz Plumbing 3.59 Kim Westphal 41.10

Summit Supply Corp. 243.72 548.20

Van Vleet Hardware 9. 26

Atlantic Supply Co. 5.00

ARA 21.12

Craig Ford 14.48
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ELECTRIC UTILITY
First National Bank
Treasurer, State of IA
I.P.E.R.S.

Garry Miller

Craig Ford

Jack Boes

Lois Ehrenfried
Adair County Treasurer
Air Touch Cellular

B M Sales

Casey's

Corporate Benefit
Craig Ford

Crescent Electric
Crestland Co-op
Dept. of Energy
Electrical Materials
Fareway Stores
Farmers Electric
Farmers Lumber
Fletcher-Reinhardt
Fontanelle Observer
Fontanelle Postmaster
Fox Welding

GTE Midwest

Garry Miller
Greenfield Lumber
IAMU

Missouri Basin

Reis, LC Sanitation
SIMECA

Schultz Plumbing
Skarshaug Testing
Treasurer, State of IA
Wallace Auto:
Atlantic Supply Co.
Garry Miller -
Craig Ford

Jack Boee

Lois Ehrenfried

MCI

IES Utilities

Adams Thompson Impl.
Petty Cash

ROAD USE TAX

First National Bank
Treasurer, State of IA
I.P.E.R.S.

Garry Miller

Craig Ford

Jack Boes

Air Touch Cellu?ar
B M Sales

Brown- Supply
Casey's

Corporate Benefit
Craig Ford
Crestland Co-op
Fareway Stores
Farmers Lumber

GTE Midwest

Garry Miller

Jack Boes

Reis, LC Sanitation

Schildberg Construction

Van Vleet Hardware
Wallace Auto

Garry Miller

Craig Ford

Jack Boes

MCI

IES Utilities

Adams Thompson Impl.
Petty Cash

798.18
145.57
285.23
323.52
62.90
131.24
228.44
302.00
33.82
9.36
68.35
464.09
20.81
189.41
10.00

6678.95.

298.41
3.29
13.00
38.12
80.64
249.05
56.00
22.90
44.66
47.17
9.24
1016.00
144.51
38.00
3491.34
3.59
29.09

1118.62

4.53
5.12
189.23
69.03
77.26
240.33
2.38
94.93
3944.00
10.49

. 21092.80

175.17
30.49
68.30
81.40
83.51
92.54
23.82

9.00

314.17
13.60

111.25
15.52
67.92

2.50
38.12
23.38
27.27
40.77

8.00

138.86

8.30
89.48

368.97

222.66

323.96

1.37

129.10

11800.00

6.50

14325.93

WATER UTILITY

First National Bank
Treasurer, State of IA
I.P.E.R.S.

Garry Miller

Craig Ford

Jack Boes

Lois Ehrenfried

Air Touch Cellular
B M Sales

Brown Supply Co.
Casey's

Corporate Benefit
Craig Ford
Crestland Co-op

DPC Industries
Fareway Stores
Farmers Electric
Farmers Lumber
Fontanelle Observer
Fontanelle Postmaster
GTE Midwest

Garry Miller

Jack Boes

Municipal Supply
Reis, LC Sanitation
Treasurer, State of IA
Van Vleet Hardware
Wallace Auto
Atlantic Supply Co.
Garry Miller

Craig Ford

Jack Boes

Lois Ehrenfried

MCI

IES utilities

IRWA

Adam Thompson Impl.
Petty Cash

SEWER UTILITY

**Transfer to Sinking
First National Bank
Treasurer, State of IA

" I.P.E.R.S.

Garry Miller

Jack Boes

Lois Ehrenfried
Air Touch Cellular
B M Sales

-Casey's

ChemSearch
Corporate Benefit

,-.Crestland Co-op.
- Fareway Stores

Farmers Lumber
Fontanelle Observer
Fontanelle Postmaster
GTE Midwest

IAMU

Reis, LC Sanitation
Treasurer, State of IA
Universal Silencer
Van Vleet Hardware
Wallace Auto

Atlantic Supply

Garry Miller

Craig Ford

Jack Boes

Lois Ehrenfried

MCI

IES Utilities

Adams Thompson Impl.
Petty Cash

177

. 589.11
104.93
214.78

117.34
263.85
92.53
113.43
16.92
9.00
23.46
25.86
358.96
57.16
142.05
1173.00
2.90
409.00
38.12
25.00
32.00
30.66
8l.36
69.92
363.98
19.00
285.18
27.60
3.57
4.00
124.80
229.89
46.40
115.02
3.91
42.00
150.00

3943.00

27.68

9377.36

781.00
241.83
45.91
98.69
196.70
115.68
101.54
16.92
9.00
22.17
367.89
212.76
5.94
2.90
38.12
25.00
18.00
14.63
10.00
18.00
20.30
70.09
2.49
16.27
4.00
35.96
20.60
169.66
76.15
6.83
42.00
3943.00
5.25
5974.28



Albert Ehrenfried was app01nted for three (3) more years to the
SICOG Local Project Board representlng Fohtanelle. Motion by Dukes to
approve the app01ntment of ‘Mr. Ehrenfried. Seconded by Jaschke. Carried
unanimously.

Complaints about unscooped sidewalks were discussed. Motion by
Dukes to direct the Clerk to publicise the sidewalk snow removal
ordinance and to remind property owners that the City can remove the
snow and charge the property owner accordingly. Seconded by Jaschke.
Carried unanimously.

At 7:30 p.m. the Mayor convened the Public Hearlng to hear any
ofjections on the 1998/99 Budget estimate. There were no objections
received. Motion by jaschke to approve the budget and file the estimate
with the Councy Auditor. Seconded by Glassell. Carried unanimously.

Motion by Dukes to adopt a resolution entitled:

A RESOLUTION. ADOPTING THE ANNUAL BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR

ENDING JUNE 30, 1999.

Seconded by Holan. Roll was called and the following voted AYE:
Dukes, Holan, Jaschke and Glassell. NAY: None. Whereupon, the Mayor
declared the resolution adopted as:

RESOLUTION 98.4

Tax abatement was discussed but tabled until the comprehensive
plan was completed.

The building of the park restrooms was discussed. Jaschke and
Dukes will review all gathered information and report at the next
meeting.

The Council directed the Clerk to advertise for a cleaning person
for the Library and also for part time office help at City Hall.

The street committee, consisting of Holan and Cummins, will join
with Garry when weather permits to determine what street repairs are
necessary and make recommendations at the next meeting.

There were no departmental reports or public input.

Motion by Dukes to adjourn. Seconded by Glassell. Carried unanimously.

2 axgrfﬁov\

Ramon D. Jacopgon, Mayor

D
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Attest: Cathy Jaschke, Acting Clerk
**************************************************************************

Fontanelle, Iowa
March 23, 1998

The Fontanelle City Council met in special session on March 23,
1998, at City Hall at 7:00 p.m. with Mayor Jacobson calling the
meeting to order. Council members present: Dukes, Cummins, Holan
and Glassell. Absent: Jaschke.

Motion by Cummins to approve the agenda. Seconded by Dukes.
Carried unanimously.

Andrew Merical of Hydro-Klean Services along with Greg Shawler
of H.R. Green Co., presented a handout about sewer cleaning and
evaluations to the Council. Questions were asked and Mr. Merical
explained the process of camera inspection and the reporting of
the inspection.

Motion by Cummlns to offer the contract of cleaning and TV
inspection to Hydro-Klean and the cost should be app. $5000.
Seconded by Dukes. Carried unanimously. A notice will be put in the
paper to alert citizens to the dates of cleaning.

Flow monitors were considered and quotes on two types were
viewed. Motion by Glassell to buy a dual flow monitor from Sigma.
Seconded by Cummins. Carried unanimously.

A fiber optic cable to the school was discussed. Garry is to
have the attorney review the contracts for the next meeting.

The need to name an alternate for voting purposes was discussed.

Motion by Cummins to name Ramon Jacobson as alternate. Seconded
by Dukes. Carried unanimously. A resolution stating such will be
voted on at the next regular meeting.

Motion by Cummins to renew our membership to Iowa Rural Water
Association for a fee of $150. Seconeed by Holan. Carried unanimously.

Motion by Dukes to have the $2000 contribution from SIMECA to
development in Fontanelle given to the Greater Fontanelle Community
Betterment Foundation. Seconded by Holan. Carried unanimously.

Tabled for the next meeting was a decision on whether to grant
West Central I-80 Dev. $500 from the utilities for the next two years.

Motion by Cummins to send Garry and Craig to a class on electric
linemen training at Corning. the fee is $75 per person. Seconded by

‘4



