gloves and helmet liners and lights; Toyne, Inc. for \$687.50 for a water jet for the new truck; also, Piper Graphics will be sending a bill for lettering the ambulance and new fire truck with reflective letters. Motion by Jaschke to pay these bills. Seconded by Herr. Carried unanimously.

Chief Sickles reported that Bridgewater is interested in buying the water truck and that Creston college and Prescott are interested in buying the old rescue unit. Motion by Herr to sell the water truck to Bridgewater for \$2500. Seconded by Welsch. Carried unanimously. Motion by Herr to have the Chief solicit bids for the rescue unit.

Seconded by Mensing. Carried unanimously.

The old fire truck will be fixed this month. Two layers of fiber glass will be put in the tank by Excel Fire Equipment, and will

have a 20 year guarantee.

Motion by Mensing to adjourn. Seconded by Welsch. Carried unanimously.

Kamon DJacobion

Attest: Lois Ehrenfried, City Clerk ***********************************

Fontanelle, Iowa March 9, 1998

The Fontanelle City Council met in regular session on March 9, 1998, at City Hall at 7:00 p.m. with Mayor Jacobson calling the meeting to order. Mayor Jacobson appointed Councilperson Cathy Jaschke to take the minutes of the meeting. Council members present: Dukes. Holan, Jaschke and Glassell. Absent: Cummins.

Motion by Dukes to approve the agenda. Seconded by Holan. Carried unanimoulsy.

Motion by Jaschke to approve the minutes. Seconded by Glassell. Carried unanimously.

Motion by Dukes to approve the Clerk's report. Seconded by Glassell. Carried unanimously.

Motion by Glassell to approve the bills for payment. Seconded by Holan. Carried unanimously.

GENERAL FUND		GENERAL FUND (Cont'd)	
ARA	21.12	Lois Ehrenfried	76.16
First National Bank	574.22	Corey Larsen	470.63
Treasurer, State of IA	89.10	John Larsen	44.51
I.P.E.R.S.	27.55	MCI	3.52
I.P.E.R.S.	256.94	IES Utilities	266.95
Electronic Engineering	597.95	Petty Cash	1.50
Piper Graphics	307.64	ARA	21.12
Toyne, Inc.	687.50		8600.48
First National Bank	3002.00		
Craig Ford	146.40	FEBRUARY RECEIPTS	
Jack Boes	154.37	General Fund	89318.59
Lois Ehrenfried	64.25	Road Use Tax	3893.13
Corey Larsen	470.63	Debt Service	288.30
Atlantic Medical Center	49.00	Trust & Agency	85.00
B M Sales	9.09	Water Utility	6750.36
Central States Airgas	62.16	Sewer Utility	4881.77
Corey Larsen	282.16	Electric Utility	26249.96
Corporate Benefit	197.98	Sewer Reserve	16.58
Crestland Co-op	49.83	Sewer Improvement	16.58
Creston Sanitation	140.00		$1\overline{31500.27}$
Fareway Stores	2.00		
Fontanelle Observer	61.55	LIBRARY SALARIES	
Fontanelle Postmaster	7.00	First National Bank	76.04
Fox Welding	25.26	I.P.E.R.S.	46.97
GTE Midwest	53.19	Linda Jensen	98.13
Goetz Electric	14.84	Phyllis Jacobson	79.87
Greenfield Lumber	9.00	Kim Westphal	63.91
Karen Cass	53.19	Linda Jensen	67.01
Reis, LC Sanitation	3.00	Phvllis Jacobson	75.17
Schultz Plumbing	3.59	Kim Westphal	41.10
Summit Supply Corp.	243.72		548.20
Van Vleet Hardware	9.26		
Atlantic Supply Co.	5.00		
ARA	21.12		
Craig Ford	14.48		

			I. I.
ELECTRIC UTILITY		WATER UTILITY	500 11
First National Bank	798.18	First National Bank Treasurer, State of IA	589.11 104.93
Treasurer, State of IA	145.57	I.P.E.R.S.	214.78
I.P.E.R.S. Garry Miller	285.23 323.52	Garry Miller	117.34
Craig Ford	62.90	Craig Ford	263.85
Jack Boes	131.24	Jack Boes	92.53
Lois Ehrenfried	228.44	Lois Ehrenfried	113.43
Adair County Treasurer	302.00	Air Touch Cellular	16.92
Air Touch Cellular	33.82	B M Sales	9.00
B M Sales	9.36	Brown Supply Co.	23.46
Casey's	68.35	Casey's Corporate Benefit	25.86 358.96
Corporate Benefit Craig Ford	464.09 20.81	Craig Ford	57.16
Crescent Electric	189.41	Crestland Co-op	142.05
Crestland Co-op	10.00	DPC Industries	1173.00
Dept. of Energy	6678.95	Fareway Stores	2.90
Electrical Materials	298.41	Farmers Electric	409.00
Fareway Stores	3.29	Farmers Lumber	38.12
Farmers Electric	13.00	Fontanelle Observer Fontanelle Postmaster	25.00 32.00
Farmers Lumber Fletcher-Reinhardt	38.12 80.64	GTE Midwest	30.66
Fontanelle Observer	249.05	Garry Miller	81.36
Fontanelle Postmaster	56.00		69.92
Fox Welding	22.90	Municipal Supply	363.98
GTE Midwest	44.66	Reis, LC Sanitation	
Garry Miller	47.17	Treasurer, State of IA	
Greenfield Lumber	9.24	Van Vleet Hardware Wallace Auto	27.60
IAMU Missouri Basin	1016.00 144.51	Atlantic Supply Co.	3.57 4.00
Reis, LC Sanitation	38.00	Garry Miller	124.80
SIMECA	3491.34	Craig Ford	229.89
Schultz Plumbing	3.59	Jack Boes	46.40
Skarshaug Testing	~ 29.09	Lois Ehrenfried	115.02
	1118.62	MCI	3.91
	4.53	IES utilities IRWA	42.00
Atlantic Supply Co.	5.12	Adam Thompson Impl.	150.00 3943.00
Garry Miller Craig Ford	189.23 69.03	Petty Cash	27.68
Jack Boes	77.26	:	9377.36
Lois Ehrenfried	240.33		
MCI	2.38	SEWER UTILITY	
IES Utilities	94.93	**Transfer to Sinking	781.00
Adams Thompson Impl.	3944.00	First National Bank Treasurer, State of IA	241.83 45.91
Petty Cash	$\frac{10.49}{21092.80}$	I.P.E.R.S.	98.69
	21092.00	Garry Miller	196.70
ROAD USE TAX		Jack Boes	115.68
First National Bank	175.17	Lois Ehrenfried	101.54
Treasurer, State of IA	30.49	Air Touch Cellular	16.92
I.P.E.R.S.	68.30	B M Sales	9.00
Garry Miller	81.40	Casey's ChemSearch	22.17 367.89
Craig Ford	83.51 92.54	Corporate Benefit	212.76
Jack Boes Air Touch Cellu⊉ar	33.82	Crestland Co-op	5.94
B M Sales	9.00	Fareway Stores	2.90
Brown Supply	314.17	Farmers Lumber	38.12
Casey's	13.60	Fontanelle Observer	25.00
Corporate Benefit	111.25	Fontanelle Postmaster	18.00 14.63
Craig Ford	15.52	GTE Midwest IAMU	10.00
Crestland Co-op	67.92 2.50	Reis, LC Sanitation	18.00
Fareway Stores Farmers Lumber	38.12	Treasurer, State of IA	20.30
GTE Midwest	23.38	Universal Silencer	70.09
Garry Miller	27.27	Van Vleet Hardware	2.49
Jack Boes	40.77	Wallace Auto	16.27
Reis, LC Sanitation	8.00	Atlantic Supply	4.00 35.96
Schildberg Construction	138.86	Garry Miller Craig Ford	20.60
Van Vleet Hardware	8.30 89.48	Jack Boes	169.66
Wallace Auto	368.97	Lois Ehrenfried	76.15
Garry Miller Craig Ford	222.66	MCI	6.83
Jack Boes	323.96	IES Utilities	42.00
MCI	1.37	Adams Thompson Impl.	3943.00
IES Utilities	129.10	Petty Cash	$\frac{5.25}{5974.28}$
Adams Thompson Impl.	11800.00		JJ / 4 • 20
Petty Cash	$\frac{6.50}{14325.93}$	•	
	T-4000.30		
			*

Albert Ehrenfried was appointed for three (3) more years to the SICOG Local Project Board representing Fontanelle. Motion by Dukes to approve the appointment of Mr. Ehrenfried. Seconded by Jaschke. Carried unanimously.

Complaints about unscooped sidewalks were discussed. Motion by Dukes to direct the Clerk to publicise the sidewalk snow removal ordinance and to remind property owners that the City can remove the snow and charge the property owner accordingly. Seconded by Jaschke.

Carried unanimously.

At 7:30 p.m. the Mayor convened the Public Hearing to hear any ofjections on the 1998/99 Budget estimate. There were no objections received. Motion by jaschke to approve the budget and file the estimate with the Councy Auditor. Seconded by Glassell. Carried unanimously.

Motion by Dukes to adopt a resolution entitled:

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE ANNUAL BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1999.

Seconded by Holan. Roll was called and the following voted AYE: Dukes, Holan, Jaschke and Glassell. NAY: None. Whereupon, the Mayor declared the resolution adopted as:

RESOLUTION 98.4

Tax abatement was discussed but tabled until the comprehensive

plan was completed.

The building of the park restrooms was discussed. Jaschke and Dukes will review all gathered information and report at the next meeting.

The Council directed the Clerk to advertise for a cleaning person

for the Library and also for part time office help at City Hall.

The street committee, consisting of Holan and Cummins, will join with Garry when weather permits to determine what street repairs are necessary and make recommendations at the next meeting.

There were no departmental reports or public input.

Motion by Dukes to adjourn. Seconded by Glassell. Carried unanimously.

Kamanh Jacobson Ramon D. Jacobson, Mayor

Attest: Cathy Jaschke, Acting Clerk

************* *********

Fontanelle, Iowa March 23, 1998

The Fontanelle City Council met in special session on March 23, 1998, at City Hall at 7:00 p.m. with Mayor Jacobson calling the meeting to order. Council members present: Dukes, Cummins, Holan and Glassell. Absent: Jaschke.

Motion by Cummins to approve the agenda. Seconded by Dukes. Carried unanimously.

Andrew Merical of Hydro-Klean Services along with Greg Shawler of H.R. Green Co., presented a handout about sewer cleaning and evaluations to the Council. Questions were asked and Mr. Merical explained the process of camera inspection and the reporting of the inspection.

Motion by Cummins to offer the contract of cleaning and ${\tt TV}$ inspection to Hydro-Klean and the cost should be app. \$5000. Seconded by Dukes. Carried unanimously. A notice will be put in the paper to alert citizens to the dates of cleaning.

Flow monitors were considered and quotes on two types were viewed. Motion by Glassell to buy a dual flow monitor from Sigma.

Seconded by Cummins. Carried unanimously.

A fiber optic cable to the school was discussed. Garry is to have the attorney review the contracts for the next meeting.

The need to name an alternate for voting purposes was discussed. Motion by Cummins to name Ramon Jacobson as alternate. Seconded by Dukes. Carried unanimously. A resolution stating such will be voted on at the next regular meeting.

Motion by Cummins to renew our membership to Iowa Rural Water Association for a fee of \$150. Seconeed by Holan. Carried unanimously.

Motion by Dukes to have the \$2000 contribution from SIMECA to development in Fontanelle given to the Greater Fontanelle Community Betterment Foundation. Seconded by Holan. Carried unanimously.

Tabled for the next meeting was a decision on whether to grant

West Central I-80 Dev. \$500 from the utilities for the next two years. Motion by Cummins to send Garry and Craig to a class on electric linemen training at Corning. the fee is \$75 per person. Seconded by